IJE TRANSACTIONS A: Basics  Vol. 37 No. 04, (April 2024)   763-778
International Journal of Engineering
J o u r n a l  H o m e p a g e :  w w w . i j e . i r
Experimental Investigation on Strength, Durability and Micro Structural
Characteristics of Slag-Based Cement Mortar
M. Deepak*a, Y. Ramalinga Reddya, R. Nagendrab
a School of Civil Engineering, REVA University, Bengaluru, Karnataka, India
b Stedrant Technoclinic Pvt ltd., Bengaluru, Karnataka, India

The designation of cement mortar mix with different
proportions is listed in Table 4.
3. 1. Preparation of Cement Mortar          The dry
cement and sand were mixed first followed by mixing
with water and intermixed adequately to achieve a
homogeneous mortar mix. A water binder ratio of 0.45 is
used as a water-cement ratio (w/c) as referred to Jin and
Guo (18). The mixtures were filled in cube moulds of size
Figure 5. Framework showing the materials used for
investigation
TABLE 4. Designation of cement mortar mixes
Mix Proportion Designation
OPC+100%RS OPCRS100
OPC+100%SS OPCSS100
PSC+0%SS+100%RS PSCSS0
PSC+20%SS+80%RS PSCSS20
PSC+40%SS+60%RS PSCSS40
PSC+60%SS+40%RS PSCSS60
PSC+80%SS+20%RS PSCSS80
PSC+100%SS+0%RS PSCSS100
7.06 x 7.06 x 7.06 cm. The samples were cured as shown
in Figure 6.
3. 2. Compressive Strength         The compressive
strength of mortar mix (1:3, 1:4 and 1:6) of OPCRS100,